Maryland law.
Chapter 639

(Senate Bill 1037)

AN ACT concerning

Prior Authorizations of State Debt to Fund Capital Projects - Alterations

FOR the purpose of amending certain prior authorizations of State Debt to alter the requirement that certain grantees provide certain matching funds; extending the deadline for certain grantees to present certain evidence that a matching fund will be presented; providing that certain grants may not terminate before certain dates; changing the locations of certain capital projects; repealing a certain requirement that a certain grantee grant a certain easement; altering the purpose of certain grants; changing the names of certain grantees; and generally relating to amending prior authorizations of State Debt.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 445 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2005

Section 1(3) Item ZA00(C), Item ZA01(AV)(AB), (AV), and (BL), and Item ZA02(BH)(I), (BH), and (BQ)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments.

Chapter 445 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2005, as amended by Chapter 65 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2007, Chapter 219 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008, Chapter 707 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2009, and Chapter 372 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2010

Section 1(3) Item ZA01(AR) and Item ZA02(AV)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 46 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2006

Section 1(3) Item ZA01(CM)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 488 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2007, as amended by Chapter 219 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008

Section 1(3) Item ZA01(BD) and Item ZA02(BT)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 488 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2007, as amended by Chapter 372 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2010 and Chapter 396 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2011

Section 1(3) Item ZA01(BM)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 336 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008

Section 1(3) Item ZA01(M) and (BJ) and Item ZA02(H) and (BP)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 336 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008, as amended by Chapter 372 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2010

Section 1(3) Item ZA01(AA) <u>and (BG)</u> and Item ZA02(J) and (X), (X), (AQ), and (BQ)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 336 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008, as amended by</u> Chapter 396 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2011

Section 1(3) Item ZA01(AT) and Item ZA02(AG)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 485 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2009

Section 1(3) Item ZA00(S)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 485 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2009, as amended by Chapter</u> 396 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2011

Section 1(3) Item ZA03(AK)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 483 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2010

Section 1(3) Item ZA02(L), (N), (P), (X), (AD), (AF), (AH), (AI), (AR), (AX), (BA), and (BB) (BB), (BG), and (BJ) and Item ZA03(L), (P), (Q), (AD), (AH), (AI), (AM), (AN), (AS), (AZ), (BD), (BI), and (BK)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 483 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2010, as amended by Chapter 187 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2011

Section 1(3) Item ZA02(BH)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 483 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2010, as amended by Chapter 188 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2011

Section 1(3) Item ZA02(BE)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 483 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2010, as amended by Chapter 396 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2011

Section 1(3) Item ZA02(BF)(U), (BF), and (BK) and Item ZA03(BB-1)(X) and (BB-1)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 396 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2011

Section 1(3) Item ZA00(S), Item ZA02(H) and (BH), (U), (BB), and (BH), and Item ZA03(H)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Chapter 445 of the Acts of 2005

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) ZA00 MISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROGRAMS
- (C) Babe Ruth Birthplace and Museum. Provide a grant to the Board of Directors of the Babe Ruth Birthplace Foundation, Inc. to assist in the design, construction, renovation, and equipping of improvements to the Babe Ruth Birthplace and Museum. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2015
 2013 (Baltimore City)

250,000

ZA01 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

[The Amphitheater at Bainbridge] HISTORIC TOME
SCHOOL. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or
(ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of
Directors of the Bainbridge Development Corporation, Inc. for
the planning, design, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and
capital equipping of the [amphitheater] HISTORIC TOME
SCHOOL, located at the former Bainbridge Naval Training
Center, in Bainbridge, SUBJECT TO A REQUIREMENT THAT
THE GRANTEE GRANT AND CONVEY A HISTORIC
EASEMENT TO THE MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST.
NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS
GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Cecil
County)

100,000

(AV) Seneca Schoolhouse Museum. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i)] OF \$100,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] to the Board of Directors of Historic Medley District, Inc. for the design, repair, renovation, addition of handicapped access, and historic preservation of the Seneca Schoolhouse Museum, located in Montgomery County, subject

to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey an historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. [Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act] NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2014 2013 (Montgomery County)

100,000

Patuxent River Naval Air Museum and Visitors Center.

Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$350,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of County Commissioners of St. Mary's County for the planning, design, construction, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the buildings and permanent exhibits of the Patuxent River Naval Air Museum and Visitors Center, to be located adjacent to the Patuxent River Naval Air Station in Lexington Park. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (St. Mary's County)

350,000

ZA02 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

(I) Robert A. Pascal Youth Counseling Clinic. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Robert A. Pascal Youth and Family Services, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, renovation, and capital equipping of a clinic to provide comprehensive counseling services to high-risk youth and families, located in Severna Park. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions.

NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Anne Arundel County)

100,000

(BH) Historic Bostwick House. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Bladensburg for the design, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Historic Bostwick House, including grounds stabilization, structural rehabilitation, fire protection systems and utility improvements, air conditioning, and other improvements to make the facility compliant with the Federal Americans With Disabilities Act, located in

Bladensburg, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey an historical easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Prince George's County)

100,000

Patuxent River Naval Air Museum and Visitors Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$150,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of County Commissioners of St. Mary's County for the planning, design, construction, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the buildings and permanent exhibits of the Patuxent River Naval Air Museum and Visitors Center, to be located adjacent to the Patuxent River Naval Air Station in Lexington Park. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (St. Mary's County)

150,000

Chapter 445 of the Acts of 2005, as amended by Chapter 65 of the Acts of 2007, Chapter 219 of the Acts of 2008, Chapter 707 of the Acts of 2009, and Chapter 372 of the Acts of 2010

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) ZA01 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES
- (AR) Old Blair High School Auditorium. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$300,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Old Blair Auditorium Project, Inc. for the repair, construction, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Old Blair High School Auditorium located in Silver Spring. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act and the grantee must present evidence that a matching fund will be provided by June 1, [2012] 2014 2013. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE **JUNE 1, 2014 2013 (Montgomery County).....**

300,000

ZA02 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

(AV) Old Blair High School Auditorium. Provide a grant equal to

300,000

Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2006

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) ZA01 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

100,000

Chapter 488 of the Acts of 2007, as amended by Chapter 219 of the Acts of 2008

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) ZA01 LOCAL HOUSE INITIATIVES
- (BD) Reid Community Business Development Center. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i)] OF \$100,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Reid Community Development Corporation for the acquisition, planning, construction, and capital equipping of the Reid Community Business Development Center, located in Prince George's County, SUBJECT TO A THAT THE GRANTEE PROVIDE AND REQUIREMENT **EXPEND** \$50,000. **MATCHING FUND** OF Α

100,000

ZA02 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

(BT) Reid Community Business Development Center. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i)] OF \$200,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Reid Community Development Corporation for the acquisition, planning, construction, and capital equipping of the Reid Community Business Development Center, located in Prince George's County, SUBJECT TO A THAT THE GRANTEE REQUIREMENT PROVIDE AND **EXPEND MATCHING FUND** OF \$100,000. Α NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2014 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Prince George's County)

200,000

Chapter 488 of the Acts of 2007, as amended by Chapter 372 of the Acts of 2010, as amended by Chapter 396 of the Acts of 2011

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

(3) ZA01 LOCAL HOUSE INITIATIVES

75.000

Chapter 336 of the Acts of 2008

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

(3) ZA01 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

(M) [Deale Elementary] **SOUTHERN MIDDLE** School Baseball MULTIPURPOSE Fields. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the County Executive and County Council of Anne Arundel County for the planning, design, construction, and renovation of lights and field improvements to baseball MULTIPURPOSE fields, located in [Deale] LOTHIAN (Anne Arundel County)

100,000

200,000

ZA02 LOCAL HOUSE INITIATIVES

(H) [Deale Elementary] **SOUTHERN MIDDLE** School Baseball MULTIPURPOSE Fields. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$25,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the County Executive and County Council of Anne Arundel County for the planning, design, construction, and renovation of lights and field improvements to baseball MULTIPURPOSE fields, located in [Deale] LOTHIAN (Anne Arundel County) ...

25,000

150,000

Chapter 336 of the Acts of 2008, as amended by Chapter 372 of the Acts of 2010

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

(3) ZA01 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

50,000

Button Farm Historic Preservation and Rehabilitation.

Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$125,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of The Menare Foundation, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, repair, and renovation of the Button Farm, located in Germantown. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act and the grantee must present evidence that a matching fund will be provided by June 1, [2012] 2013.

NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Montgomery County)

125,000

ZA02 LOCAL HOUSE INITIATIVES

150,000

(X) Roberta's House. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i)] **OF** \$250,000 [or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,]

to the Board of Directors of Roberta's House, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, renovation, construction, reconstruction, repair, and capital equipping of Roberta's House, located in Baltimore City[. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act and the grantee must present evidence that a matching fund will be provided by June 1, 2012] (Baltimore City)

250,000

Button Farm Historic Preservation and Rehabilitation.
Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$175,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of The Menare Foundation, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, repair, and renovation of the Button Farm, located in Germantown. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act and the grantee must present evidence that a matching fund will be provided by June 1, [2012] 2013.

NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Montgomery County)

175,000

(BQ) Rosaryville Conservancy Tack House and Stables. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Rosaryville Conservancy, Inc. for the repair, renovation, and restoration of the tack house and stables located in the conservancy area on the grounds of the Mount Airy Mansion, located in Upper Marlboro. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions and funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act and the grantee has until June 1, [2012] 2013, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided (Prince George's County)

100,000

Chapter 336 of the Acts of 2008, as amended by Chapter 396 of the Acts of 2011

<u>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:</u>

(3) ZA01 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

102,500

ZA02 LOCAL HOUSE INITIATIVES

48,000

Chapter 485 of the Acts of 2009

<u>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF</u> MARYLAND, That:

(3) ZA00 MISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROGRAMS

(S) Robert E. Lee Park. Provide a grant to the County Executive and County Council of Baltimore County for the design [and], construction, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING of improvements to Robert E. Lee Park in Baltimore County, subject to the requirement that the grantee provide an equal and matching fund for this purpose. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Baltimore County)......

3,000,000

<u>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF</u> MARYLAND. That:

(3) ZA03 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

(AK)Black Rock Center for the Arts. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of the Germantown Cultural Arts Center, Inc. d / b/ a Black Rock Center for the Arts, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, and capital equipping of the Black Rock Center for the Arts, located in Germantown. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions and the grantee has until [December 1, 2012] JUNE 1, 2013, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided. Notwithstanding Section 1(7) of this Act, Ithe proceeds of the loan must be expended or encumbered by the Board of Public Works for the purposes provided in this Act no later than December 1, 2012] THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Montgomery County).....

50,000

Chapter 483 of the Acts of 2010

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) ZA02 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES
- (L) Franklin Entrepreneurial and Apprenticeship Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$45,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Druid Heights Community Development Corporation for the construction and renovation of the Franklin Entrepreneurial and Apprenticeship Center, located in Baltimore City.

 NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED.

 NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Baltimore City).

45,000

(N) Port Discovery. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$75,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Baltimore Children's Museum,

Inc. for the planning, design, construction, renovation, and capital equipping of Port Discovery, to include replacing windows, construction of permanent exhibits, replacing the roof, and reconfiguring the stairways and doorways to improve the flow of traffic through the museum, located in Baltimore City. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Baltimore City)

75,000

(P) Southeast Neighborhood Development Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$150,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Southeast Development, Inc. for the renovation of the Southeast Neighborhood Development Center, located in Baltimore City. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Baltimore City)

150,000

150,000

(AD) Richardson Maritime Heritage Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of the James B. Richardson Foundation, Inc. for the development or improvement purposes of the Richardson Maritime Heritage Center, located in Cambridge. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, IN

KIND CONTRIBUTIONS, OR FUNDS EXPENDED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT, AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2014 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE **MATCHING FUND** WILL **THAT** BEPROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2014 2013 (Dorchester County) 50,000 Oakland B&O Museum. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (AF) (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Oakland for the planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Oakland B&O Museum, located in Oakland. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, **2013** (Garrett County) 100,000 (AH) Symphony Woods Park. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$190,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Columbia Association, Inc. for the design and construction of the Symphony Woods Park, located in Columbia. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, **2013** (Howard County) 190,000 (AI)Troy Regional Park. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$225,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the County Executive and County Council of Howard County for the design, construction, and capital equipping of the Troy Regional Park, located in Elkridge. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Howard County) 225,000 (AR) Maydale Nature Center. Provide a grant of \$20,000 to the

Board of Directors of The Friends of Maydale Nature Center,

Inc. for the reconstruction of the Maydale Nature Center, located in Colesville, subject to a requirement that the grantee provide and expend a matching fund of \$10,000. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2014 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2014 2013 (Montgomery County)

20,000

(AX) Sandy Spring Museum. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of
(i) \$65,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,
to the Board of Trustees of the Sandy Spring Museum, Inc. for
the planning, repair, and capital equipping of the Sandy
Spring Museum, located in Sandy Spring. Notwithstanding
Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in
kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective
date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1,
2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND
WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7)
OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE
JUNE 1, 2013 (Montgomery County)

65,000

(AX)

Sandy Spring Museum. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of

(i) \$65,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,
to the Board of Trustees of the Sandy Spring Museum, Inc. for
the planning, repair, and capital equipping of the Sandy
Spring Museum, located in Sandy Spring. Notwithstanding
Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in
kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective
date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1,
2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND
WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7)
OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE
JUNE 1, 2013 (Montgomery County)

65,000

(BA) Bladensburg Market Square II. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Prince George's Heritage, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the second phase of the Bladensburg Market Square Project, located in Bladensburg. Notwithstanding

Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2014 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2014 2013 (Prince George's County)

100,000

100,000

(BG)

La Vida Sana (Healthy Living Farm). Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Engaged Community Offshoots, Inc. for the acquisition, design, and construction of the Healthy Living Farm, located in Edmonston.

Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED.

NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Prince George's County).

50,000

ZA03 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

(L) Franklin Entrepreneurial and Apprenticeship Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$75,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Druid Heights Community Development Corporation for the construction and renovation of the Franklin Entrepreneurial and Apprenticeship Center, located in Baltimore City.

NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE

GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED.

NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Baltimore City).

75,000

Port Discovery. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$25,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Baltimore Children's Museum, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, renovation, and capital equipping of Port Discovery, to include replacing windows, construction of permanent exhibits, replacing the roof, and reconfiguring the stairways and doorways to improve the flow of traffic through the museum, located in Baltimore City. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Baltimore City)

25,000

Southeast Neighborhood Development Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$150,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Southeast Development, Inc. for the renovation of the Southeast Neighborhood Development Center, located in Baltimore City. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Baltimore City)

150,000

(AD) Kellam's Field. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$125,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE Town of Chesapeake Beach for the planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of Kellam's Field. located Chesapeake in Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds the effective expended prior to date of this Act. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2014 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED.

	NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS	
	GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2014 2013	
	(Calvert County)	125,000
<u>(AH)</u>	Oakland B&O Museum. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Oakland for the planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Oakland B&O Museum, located in Oakland. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the Grantee has until June 1, 2013, to PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Garrett County)	<u>100,000</u>
(AI)	Nuttal Avenue Park. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the County Executive and County Council of Harford County for the construction of Nuttal Avenue Park, located in Edgewood. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Harford County)	100,000
(AM)	Symphony Woods Park. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$60,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Columbia Association, Inc. for the design and construction of the Symphony Woods Park, located in Columbia. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS	
	ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Howard County)	<u>60,000</u>

Troy Regional Park. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) (AN)\$230,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the County Executive and County Council of Howard County for the design, construction, and capital equipping of the Troy Regional Park, located in Elkridge. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Howard County) 230,000 (AS) Maydale Nature Center. Provide a grant of \$35,000 to the Board of Directors of The Friends of Maydale Nature Center, Inc. for the reconstruction of the Maydale Nature Center, located in Colesville. **NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF** THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2014 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, **2014 2013** (Montgomery County)..... 35,000 (AZ) Community Forklift Facility. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Sustainable Community Initiatives, Inc. for the acquisition, construction, and repair of the Community Forklift Facility, located in Edmonston. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Prince George's County) 100,000 (BD)La Vida Sana (Healthy Living Farm). Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$25,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Engaged Community Offshoots, Inc. for the acquisition, design, and construction of the Healthy Living Farm, located in Edmonston. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Prince George's County) 25,000

Walker Mill Daycare and Training Center. Provide a grant

(BI)

equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Walker Mill Development, Inc. for the construction and capital equipping of the Walker Mill Daycare and Training Center, located in Capitol Heights. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Prince George's County)

100,000

(BJ) Marlboro Meadows Senior Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Marlboro Meadows Community Development Corporation for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, repair, and renovation of the Marlboro Meadows Senior Center, AND INSTALLATION INCLUDING ACQUISITION **SECURITY EQUIPMENT,** located in Upper Marlboro. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property or in kind contributions. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2013 (Prince George's County).....

50,000

(BK) United States Colored Troops Memorial Monument. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$150,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Unified Committee for Afro-American Contributions, Inc. AND THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. MARY'S COUNTY for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, and capital equipping of the United States Colored Troops Memorial Monument, THE MEMORIAL PARK, AND A MEMORIAL INTERPRETIVE CENTER, located in Lexington Park. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended [prior to the effective date of this Act ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2007, AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2016 2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED.

Notwithstanding Section 1(7) of this Act, this grant may not terminate before June 1, $\frac{2014}{2013}$

Chapter 483 of the Acts of 2010, as amended by Chapter 187 of the Acts of 2011

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) ZA02 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES
- (BH) Largo High School PTSA Track Renovation. Provide a grant of \$180,000, to the Prince George's County Board of Education for the planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, and reconstruction of the Largo High School Track, located in Largo, subject to a requirement that the grantee provide and matching fund [\$90,000] expend of Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the grantee has until June 1, [2012] **2013**, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided. Notwithstanding Section 1(7) of this Act, the proceeds of the loan must be expended or encumbered by the Board of Public Works for the purposes provided in this Act no later than June 1, [2012] 2013 (Prince George's County)

180,000

Chapter 483 of the Acts of 2010, as amended by Chapter 188 of the Acts of 2011

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) ZA02 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES
- (BE) Forestville Military Academy Track. Provide a grant of \$180,000, to the Prince George's County Board of Education for the planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, and reconstruction of the Forestville Military Academy Track, located in Forestville, subject to a requirement that the grantee provide and expend a matching fund of [\$90,000] \$45,000. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of

this Act. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the grantee has until June 1, [2012] **2013**, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided. Notwithstanding Section 1(7) of this Act, the proceeds of the loan must be expended or encumbered by the Board of Public Works for the purposes provided in this Act no later than June 1, [2012] **2013** (Prince George's County)

180,000

Chapter 483 of the Acts of 2010, as amended by Chapter 396 of the Acts of 2011

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) ZA02 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

<u>75,000</u>

(BF) John E. Feggans Center Renovation. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$150,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Seat Pleasant for the construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the John E. Feggans Center, located in Seat Pleasant. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2014

2013, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2014 2013 (Prince George's County)

150,000

(BK) Marleigh Community Safety and Surveillance System.

Provide a grant of \$20,000 to the Board of Directors of the

[301 Community Corporation, Inc.] MARLEIGH COMMUNITY

20,000

ZA03 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

100,000

55,000

Chapter 396 of the Acts of 2011

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

(3) ZA00 MISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROGRAMS

(S) Liberty Road Corridor/OWINGS MILLS BOULEVARD SOUTH Infrastructure Improvements. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$2,000,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the County Executive and County Council of Baltimore County for the PLANNING. design. AND construction[, and capital equipping] of infrastructure improvements of the Liberty Road Corridor at Liberty ROAD and [Old Court Roads] OWINGS MILLS BOULEVARD SOUTH FROM LIBERTY ROAD TO WINANDS ROAD. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE MATCHING FUND MAY CONSIST OF FUNDS EXPENDED FOR OWINGS MILLS BOULEVARD SOUTH AND LIBERTY ROAD PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT (Baltimore County)

2,000,000

ZA02 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

(H) Andover Field Renovations. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$25,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Andover Football League, Inc. and the County Executive and County Council of Anne Arundel County for the planning, design, construction, repair, and renovation of the Andover Park fields and field house, located in Linthicum. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE MATCHING FUND MAY CONSIST OF REAL PROPERTY, IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS, OR FUNDS EXPENDED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT (Anne Arundel County)

25,000

(U) [Morgan Mill Facility.] PROJECT PLASE. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Project PLASE, Inc. for the acquisition and renovation of the [Morgan Mill Facility] St. JOSEPH'S MONASTERY SCHOOL BUILDING, located in Baltimore City (Baltimore City)

100,000

(BB) Olney Theatre Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$150,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Olney Theatre Center for the Arts, Inc. for the construction of the main stage building at the Olney Theatre Center, located in Olney. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act, INCLUDING FUNDS EXPENDED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1,

125,000

ZA03 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

(H) Andover Field Renovations. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$75,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Andover Football League, Inc. and the County Executive and County Council of Anne Arundel County for the planning, design, construction, repair, and renovation of the Andover Park fields and field house, located in Linthicum. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE MATCHING FUND MAY CONSIST OF REAL PROPERTY, IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS, OR FUNDS EXPENDED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT (Anne Arundel County)

75,000

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June 1, 2012.

Approved by the Governor, May 22, 2012.